

02 May 2019

## **Press release**

The Public Commissioner was present today at the Appeal Chamber, while continued the review of the appeal filed against the Decision no. 22/2018, of the Independent Qualification Commission, for the subject of re-evaluation Mr. Edmond Islamaj, Judge at the Supreme Court.

At the end of the judicial deliberation, the Public Commissioner and the subject of re-evaluation, presented the final conclusions.

The Public Commissioner stood for all grounds of the appeal, as administrated additional evidence presented by the Appeal Chamber during the hearing, and requesting from the adjudication panel to assess the veracity of the facts in their final decision.

Based on the final conclusions, the Public Commissioner expresses, related to the subject of reevaluation in the asset assessment criterion, that has conducted insufficient declaration in terms of paragraph 3 and 5 of Article D, of the Annex of the Constitution, Article 33 and 61/3/5, of law no 84/2016, requesting from the panel, to amend the decision no. 22/2018, of the Independent Qualification Commission, and to dismiss from office the subject of re-evaluation Mr.Edmond Islamaj.

The Adjudication Panel announced the end of the hearing, and behind closed doors shall issue the decision to be announced on May 22, 2019, at 15:00 p.m.

Based on point 1, Article 16 of the Regulation "On the Activity of the Institution of Public Commissioners", the appeal and the element of the case are published on the official website: <u>www.ikp.al</u>

The Institution of Public Commissioners has been established and operates under Article 179/b the Annex of the Constitution of the Republic of Albania and Law No. 84/2016, "On the Transitional Re-evaluation of Judges and Prosecutors in the Republic of Albania".

Public Commissioners represent the public interest during the process of re-evaluation of judges and prosecutors in the Republic of Albania.